

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

SKANSKA USA BUILDING, INC.,

Plaintiff,

SC No. 159510
COA No. 340871; 341589
L.C. No. 13-009864-CK

v

M.A.P. MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.,
AMERISURE INSURANCE COMPANY AND
AMERISURE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants,

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AMERISURE'S
BRIEF ON APPEAL**

***** ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED *****

PLUNKETT COONEY

BY: JEFFREY C. GERISH (P51338)
TANYA M. MURRAY (P82517)
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Amerisure Insurance Company and
Amerisure Mutual Insurance Company
38505 Woodward Ave., Suite 100
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
Direct Dial: (248) 901-4031

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	viii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ix
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Substantive facts.....	2
A. The underlying claim.....	2
B. The Amerisure policy to MAP.....	4
III. Pertinent proceedings	6
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. The change in the CGL form does not render <i>Hawkeye’s</i> analysis or holding inapplicable.....	7
A. The alteration in the definition of “occurrence” does not implicate <i>Hawkeye’s</i> analysis.....	7
B. The alteration in the ‘your work’ exclusion does not implicate <i>Hawkeye’s</i> analysis.....	10
II. Skanska has not shown a genuine issue of material fact as to the existence of an “occurrence” under <i>Hawkeye</i>	12
III. This Court should not overturn <i>Hawkeye</i>	13
A. <i>Hawkeye</i> was correctly decided.....	13
1. Accident insurance was never intended to serve as a warranty for the insured’s work product.....	13
2. The CGL policy’s purpose of insuring only accidents is implemented by the requirement of an “occurrence,” defined as an <i>accident</i>	15
3. An “accident” requires more than mere unintentional or unusual poor workmanship; it requires <i>fortuity</i> , which poor workmanship, without more, does not involve.....	16
a. Michigan rules of insurance contract construction control.....	16
b. An “accident,” as this Court defines it, requires not just an unintended, unexpected event, but one that is “a happening by chance” and “fortuitous”—which implies a <i>lack of control</i>	18

- c. Cases holding that defective workmanship is not an “accident” appear to represent the majority approach and the modern trend, and are better reasoned than cases holding to the contrary..... 25
 - i. The majority view, and the modern trend, is that defective workmanship, standing alone, is not an “occurrence,” defined as an accident..... 25
 - ii. Cases holding that defective workmanship constitutes an “accident” erroneously fail to acknowledge the fortuity component of “accident.” 28
 - d. Requiring liability carriers to pay repair and replacement costs of an insured’s defective workmanship will guarantee more defective workmanship and have a detrimental economic impact..... 31
 - e. Skanska’s heavy reliance on the “your work” exclusion to define “occurrence” is misplaced..... 34
 - i. Skanska’s argument is self-defeating..... 35
 - ii. *Hawkeye*’s interpretation of “accident” does not render the “your work” exclusion meaningless. 36
 - B. Stare decisis considerations counsel against departure from the longstanding rule. 38
- IV. If the Court overturns *Hawkeye*, it should still affirm, apply its holding prospectively only, or remand for analysis of all potentially applicable exclusions. 41
 - A. Amerisure’s argument is stronger than *Hawkeye*’s because the coverage sought in this case, unlike in *Hawkeye*, is for the insured’s own defective workmanship..... 41
 - B. If the court reverses as to “occurrence” it should do so only prospectively..... 44
 - C. If the Court reverses as to “occurrence” it should allow the “your work” exclusion to be asserted and enforced..... 45
- RELIEF..... 48

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ahrens Const Inc v Amerisure Ins Co,</i> Docket No. 288272 (Mich App, February 9, 2010)	39
<i>Allstate Ins Co v McCarn,</i> 466 Mich 277; 645 NW2d 20 (2002)	9, 18, 20, 23, 24
<i>Am Family Mut Ins Co v Am Girl, Inc,</i> 268 Wis 2d 16; 673 NW2d 65 (2004)	43
<i>Arco Ind Corp v American Motorists Ins Co,</i> 448 Mich 395; 531 NW2d 168 (1995)	18
<i>Auto Club Group Ins Co v Marzonie,</i> 447 Mich 624; 527 NW2d 760 (1994)	18
<i>Auto-Owners Ins Co v Churchman,</i> 440 Mich 560; 489 NW2d 431 (1992)	16
<i>Auto-Owners Ins Co v Home Pride Cos,</i> 684 NW2d 571 (Neb 2004)	26
<i>Auto-Owners Ins Co v Longs Tri-County Mobile Home, Inc,</i> Docket No. 252580 (Mich App, June 28, 2005)	39
<i>Auto-Owners v Kelley,</i> Docket No. 319641 (Mich App, July 21, 2015)	39
<i>Big-D Const Corp v Take It For Granite Too,</i> 917 FSupp2d 1096 (D Nev 2013)	26
<i>Bloomfield Estates Improvement Ass'n, Inc v City of Birmingham,</i> 479 Mich 206; 737 NW2d 670 (2007)	36
<i>Burlington Ins Co v Oceanic Design & Constr, Inc,</i> 383 F3d 940 (9th Cir 2004)	26
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London v Metro Builders, Inc,</i> __Ill App 3d__, No. 1-19-0517, 2019 WL 6893267, at *4 (Ill App Ct, December 18, 2019)	14, 31
<i>Chevron Oil v Huson,</i> 404 US 97, 92 S Ct 349, 30 LEd2d 296 (1971)	45
<i>Christman Co v Renaissance Precast Indust,</i> Docket No. 296316 (Mich App, June 21, 2011) <i>leave denied</i> 490 Mich 912 (2011)	39
<i>Cincinnati Ins Co v Motorists Mut Ins Co,</i> 306 SW3d 69 (Kent 2010)	21, 22, 24, 25, 31

<i>Citizens Ins Co v Pro-Seal Serv Group, Inc,</i> 477 Mich 75; 730 NW2d 682 (2007)	17
<i>Coldwater v Consumers Energy Co,</i> 500 Mich 158; 895 NW2d 154 (2017).....	38
<i>Crouchman v Motor City Elec Co,</i> 474 Mich 987; 707 NW2d 595 (2005).....	16, 35
<i>Cypress Point Condo Ass’n v Adria Towers, LLC,</i> 226 NJ 403; 143 A3d 273 (2016).....	43
<i>Dation v Ford Motor Co,</i> 314 Mich 152; 22 NW2d 252 (1946)	46
<i>Dave Cole Decorators v Westfield Ins Co,</i> Docket No. 313641 (Mich App, March 25, 2014)	39
<i>Dean v Chrysler Corp,</i> 434 Mich 655; 455 NW2d 699 (1990).....	38
<i>Double AA Builders, Ltd v Preferred Contractors Ins,</i> 755 Ariz 304, 386 P3d 1277 (2016).....	47
<i>Employers Mut Cas Co v Bartile Roofs, Inc,</i> 618 F3d 1153 (10th Cir 2010).....	26
<i>Employers Mut Cas Co v Mid-Michigan Solar,</i> Docket Nos. 325082, 326553 (Mich App, April 19, 2016) <i>leave denied</i> 500 Mich 922 (2016).....	39
<i>Essex Ins Co v Holder,</i> 370 Ark 465, 261 SW3d 456 (2007).....	14
<i>Frankenmuth Mut Ins Co v Kompus,</i> 135 Mich App 667; 354 NW2d 303 (1984).....	23
<i>Frankenmuth Mut Ins Co v Masters,</i> 460 Mich 105; 595 NW2d 832 (1999).....	18, 20, 23
<i>French v Assurance of America,</i> 448 F3d 693 (4th Cir 2006)	26
<i>Fresard v Michigan Millers Mut Ins Co,</i> 414 Mich 686; 327 NW2d 286 (1982).....	16, 35
<i>General Sec. Indem Co of Arizona v Mountain States Mut Cas Co,</i> 205 P3d 529 (Colo Ct App 2009)	25
<i>Groom v Home-Owners Ins Co,</i> Docket No. 272840 (Mich App, April 19, 2007).....	39
<i>Group Ins Co v Czopek,</i> 440 Mich 590; 489 NW2d 444 (1992).....	16

Hardware Dealers Mut Ins Co v RH Hidey, Inc,
349 Mich 490; 84 NW2d 795 (1957) 15

Hastings Mut Ins Co v Mosher, Dolan, Cataldo & Kelly, Inc,
Docket No. 265621 (Mich App, May 18, 2006) *leave denied* 480 Mich
928 (2007) 39

Hastings Mut Ins Co v Mosher, Dolan, Cataldo & Kelly, Inc,
480 Mich 928 (2007) 13

Hawkeye-Security Ins Co v Vector Construction Co,
185 Mich App 369; 460 NW2d 329 (1990)..... passim

Heaton v Pristine Home Builders,
Docket No. 305305 (Mich App, October 25, 2012) 39

Heniser v Frankenmuth Mut Ins Co,
449 Mich 155; 534 NW2d 502 (1995)..... 17

Hohn v United States,
524 US 236, 118 S Ct 1969, 141 L Ed 2d 242 (1998) 38

Hometowne Building Co, LLC v Amerisure Mut Ins Co,
Docket No. 287336 (Mich App, October 13, 2009) 39

In re Ferranti,
504 Mich 1; 934 NW2d 610 (2019) 38

James Prokes, as subrogee of Water-Tite, Co v Auto-Owners, Ins Co,
Docket No. 278321 (Mich App, September 25, 2008), *leave denied*
483 Mich 1032 (2009) 39

K&L Homes, Inc v Am Family Mut Ins Co,
829 NW2d 724 (ND 2013).....28, 29, 31

Kent Companies, Inc v Wausau Ins Co,
Docket No. 295237 (Mich App, May 3, 2011) 39

Klapp v United Ins Group Agency, Inc,
468 Mich 459; 663 NW2d 447 (2003) 16, 17, 30

Lamar Homes, Inc v Mid-Continent Cas Co,
242 SW3d 1 (Tex 2007).....29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 43

Liberty Mut Ins Co v Pella Corp,
650 F3d 1161 (8th Cir.2011)..... 31

Linkletter v Walker,
381 US 618, 85 S Ct 1731, 14 LEd2d 601 (1965) 44

Liparoto v Gen Shale Brick,
284 Mich App 25; 772 NW2d 801 (2009) 10, 39

L-J, Inc v Bituminous Fire & Marine Ins Co,
366 SC 117, 621 SE2d 33 (2005) 14, 15

<i>Lyman Morse Boatbuilding, Inc v Northern Assur Co of America</i> , 772 F3d 960 (1st Cir 2014).....	26
<i>Mark E Reenders Const Co, Inc v Cincinnati Ins Co</i> , Docket No. 256592 (Mich App, January 24, 2006).....	39
<i>McAllister v Peerless Ins Co</i> , 124 NH 676; 474 A2d 1033 (1984)	22
<i>McNeil v Charlevoix Co</i> , 484 Mich 69; 772 NW2d 18 (2009)	46
<i>Metropolitan Property & Liability Ins Co v DiCicco</i> , 432 Mich 656; 443 NW2d 734 (1989).....	18
<i>Michigan Ins Co v Channel Road Construction</i> , Docket Nos. 315837, 315859 (Mich App, October 21, 2014) <i>leave denied</i> 498 Mich 865 (2015).....	39
<i>Myers v Genesee County Auditor</i> , 375 Mich 1; 133 NW2d 190 (1965)	44
<i>Nabozny v Burkhardt</i> , 461 Mich 471; 606 NW2d 639 (2000).....	18, 20, 23
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins Co of Pittsburgh, PA v Turner Constr Co</i> , 119 Ad3d 103, 986 NYS2d 74 (2014)	26
<i>Nat'l Sur Corp v Westlake Inv, LLC</i> , 880 NW2d 724 (Iowa, 2016).....	25, 30, 31
<i>Nationwide Mut Fire Ins Co v David Group, Inc</i> , ___So3d___, No. 1170588, 2019 WL 2240382 (Ala, May 24, 2019)	27, 31
<i>Nichols v Central Crate & Box Co</i> , 340 Mich 232; 65 NW2d 706 (1954)	19
<i>Oak Crest Constr Co v Austin Mut Ins Co</i> , 998 P2d 1254 (Or 2000)	26
<i>Ohio N Univ v Charles Constr Services, Inc</i> , 155 Ohio St3d 197; 120 NE3d 762 (2018).....	27, 31
<i>Pennsylvania Manufacturers Indem Co v Pottstown Indus Complex LP</i> , 215 A3d 1010 (PA Super Ct, 2019, re-argument denied (September 16, 2019)).....	27, 31
<i>People v Hampton</i> , 384 Mich 669; 187 NW2d 404 (1971)	45
<i>Placek v City of Sterling Hts</i> , 405 Mich 638; 275 NW2d 511 (1979).....	43, 44
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002).....	44

<i>Radenbaugh v Farm Bureau General Ins Co of Michigan</i> , 240 Mich App 134; 610 NW2d 272 (2000).....	9, 10, 39
<i>Raska v Farm Bureau Ins Co</i> , 412 Mich 355; 314 NW2d 440 (1982).....	17
<i>Riley v Northland Geriatric Center (After Remand)</i> , 431 Mich 632; 433 NW2d 787 (1988).....	45
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000).....	38
<i>Rory v Continental Ins Co</i> , 473 Mich 457; 703 NW2d 23 (2005)	16
<i>Royal Prop Group, LLC v Prime Ins Syndicate, Inc</i> , 267 Mich App 708; 706 NW2d 426 (2005).....	33
<i>Spectrum Health Hosps v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co of Michigan</i> , 492 Mich 503; 821 NW2d 117 (2012).....	39
<i>Terrien v Zwit</i> , 467 Mich 56; 648 NW2d 602 (2002)	36
<i>The Travelers Indem Co of America v Moore & Assoc</i> , 216 SW3d 302 (Tenn 2007)	43
<i>U S Fid & Guar Co v Black</i> , 412 Mich 99; 313 NW2d 77 (1981).....	15
<i>US Fid & Guar Corp v Advance Roofing & Supply Co</i> , 788 P2d 1227 (Ariz Ct App 1989)	26
<i>US Fire Ins Co v JSUB, Inc</i> , 979 So2d 871 (Florida 2007).....	43
<i>Williams v Detroit</i> , 364 Mich 231; 111 NW2d 1 (1961).....	44
<i>Z&R Electric Service, Inc v Cincinnati Ins Co</i> , Docket No. 226605 (Mich App, June 5, 2001).....	39
<u>Other Authority</u>	
16 Eric Mills Holmes, <i>Holmes' Appleman on Insurance</i> 2d § 116.1B (2000).....	21
46 CJS Insurance § 1235 (2009).....	21
9A Couch on Ins § 129:17	14
Christopher Burke, <i>Construction Defects and the Insuring Agreement in the CGL Policy—There is no coverage for a contractor's failure to do what it promised</i> , Prac L Inst: Litig No. 8412, Insurance Coverage 2006: Claim Trends and Litigation, 73, 82 (May 2006).....	25
<i>Merriam Websters New College Dictionary</i> , (9 th Ed.)	37
